# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3998268

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
THE BLACK & DECKER CORPORATION	08/08/2016

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	B&D HOLDINGS, LLC	
Street Address:	701 EAST JOPPA ROAD	
City:	TOWSON	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	21286	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7319398
Patent Number:	7648065
Patent Number:	8313024
Patent Number:	D539423

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email:helen.winkler@bdk.comCorrespondent Name:BLACK & DECKER INC.Address Line 1:701 E. JOPPA ROAD

Address Line 2: TW-199

Address Line 4: TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ASSIGNMENT #2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ADAN AYALA
SIGNATURE:	/Adan Ayala/
DATE SIGNED:	08/09/2016

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=Assignment2#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 039379 FRAME: 0762

503951612

ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENTS

WHEREAS, The Black & Decker Corporation, whose principal place of business is 701

East Joppa Road, Towson, Maryland 21286, (hereinafter, the "Assignor"), is the owner of

United States Patents 7,319,398, 7,648,065, 8,313,024 and D539,423 and EP Patent

2206072B1.

WHEREAS, B&D Holdings, LLC, whose principal place of business is 701 East Joppa

Road, Towson, Maryland 21286, (hereinafter, the "Assignee"), is acquiring the entire right, title

and interest of the Assignor in and to said United States Patents and the EP Patent identified

above.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these

presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns or

other legal representatives. Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and

any and all revivals, applications having at least one common priority date, refilings,

continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues and corresponding or related foreign

applications thereto, its entire right, title and interest in and to, together with all Claims of

Assignor for profits and damages by reason of past infringement if any, of said Patents and

Applications, with the right to sue for and collect the same of Assignee's own use and

advantage and for the use and advantage of its successors, assigns or other legal

representatives.

THE BLACK & DECKER CORPORATION

Name: Adan Ayala

Title: Assistant Secretary

PATENT **REEL: 039379 FRAME: 0763** 

RECORDED: 08/09/2016